policy will be made at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on a number of factors, including earnings, capital requirements, financial
condition, prospects and other factors that our board of directors may deem relevant.

19

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2003:

 • on an actual basis; and

• on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into 4,725,000 shares

of common stock, and the sale by us of 3,100,000 shares of common stock at an initial public offering price of $14.00 per share, less
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses.

As of December 31, 2003

Actual

Pro Forma
As Adjusted
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except

share data)
Redeemable convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 4,784,000 shares authorized, 4,725,000 shares issued and

outstanding, actual; no shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted   $ 7,372  $ —

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized, 2,229,514 shares issued and outstanding, actual; and
10,054,514 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted   2   10

Additional paid-in capital   7,579   53,605
Deferred stock-based compensation   (3,888)   (3,888)
Retained earnings   4,182   4,182

Total stockholders’ equity   7,875   53,909

Total capitalization   $ 15,247  $ 53,909

The table above excludes, as of January 31, 2004:

 • 20,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted-average exercise price of $1.55 per share;

• 3,738,625 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of January 31, 2004 under our 1998 Stock Plan at a
weighted-average exercise price of $2.85 per share;

• 1,993,238 shares of common stock to be reserved for issuance upon the exercise of options available for grant subsequent to January 31, 2004,
under our 2004 Equity Incentive Plan; and

 • 200,000 shares to be reserved for future issuance under our 2004 Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

[…]

redeemable convertible preferred stock, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding on December 31, 2003, and assumes the automatic
conversion of all of our outstanding shares of preferred stock into 4,725,000 shares of our common stock immediately prior to the closing of this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by new investors who purchase shares of common stock in this
offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after the completion of this offering. Giving effect to the
sale of shares of our common stock offered by us at the initial public offering price of $14.00 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2003, would have been
approximately $53.5 million. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.19 per share to our existing stockholders,
and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $8.68 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $14.00
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2003   $ 3.33
Decrease per share due to conversion of all shares of preferred stock   (1.20)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2003   2.13
Increase per share to existing investors   3.19

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering   5.32

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 8.68

The following table sets forth, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, as of December 31, 2003, the differences between the number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid, and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and new investors purchasing shares of our common
stock in this offering, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses at an initial public offering price of $14.00 per share.

Shares Purchased

Total Consideration

  Average Price
Per Share

Number

Percent

Amount

Percent

Existing stockholders   6,954,514  69% $ 7,739,000  15% $ 1.11
New investors   3,100,000  31   43,400,000  85  $ 14.00

Total   10,054,514  100% $ 51,139,000  100%

Assuming the exercise in full of all options and warrants outstanding as of December 31, 2003, the number of shares purchased by existing stockholders would be
increased by 3,811,913 shares to 10,766,427 shares, total consideration paid by them would be increased by approximately $10,762,114 to $18,501,114 and the
average price per share paid by them would be increased by $0.61 per share to $1.72 per share.

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the percentage of shares of common stock held by existing stockholders will decrease to